CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2022-0708

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE EXISTING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. (ATS) TO PROVIDE CONSULTING SERVICES RELATIVE TO WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE NR 216 STORMWATER PERMIT COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR 2022 FOR AN ADDITIONAL SUM NOT TO EXCEED \$10,500

WHEREAS, in 2020, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources renewed the City of West Allis WPDES Stormwater Permit; and,

WHEREAS, in part, the permit sets forth a compliance schedule for implementing various programs and activities; and,

WHEREAS, ATS has continued to provide professional services relative to the City's Stormwater Utility and WPDES permit requirements through 2022; and,

WHEREAS, ATS, will continue, in compliance with the permit requirements, to develop technical reports and implement monitoring programs required of the WPDES Permit for 2022; and,

WHEREAS, ATS, will expand the scope of the original agreement to include a wetland inventory of the K4 Outfall, in compliance with the permit requirements, for 2022; and,

WHEREAS, given ATS's comprehensive knowledge of and continued involvement with the City of West Allis storm sewer system makes it inappropriate to issue a request for proposals from other consulting firms.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Common Council of the City of West Allis that the proposal dated August 31, 2022 for consulting services is hereby amended to provide the continuation of the same services as well as the additional services described in the amended scope of services in 2022, for a sum not to exceed \$10,500, the funding of such services shall be paid by the City's Stormwater Utility and charged to Account Number 540-1807-538.30-02.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Engineer be and is hereby authorized to amend the Professional Services Contract with ATS.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Engineer be and is hereby authorized to make such substantive changes, modifications, additions and deletions to and from the various provisions of the proposal from ATS as may be necessary and proper to correct inconsistencies, eliminate ambiguity and otherwise clarify and supplement said provisions to preserve and maintain the general intent thereof and to protect the interests of the City, including but not limited to, any and all changes necessary to preserve the intent of the Common Council of the City of West Allis.

SECTION 1: <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2022-0708" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

ADOPTION

R-2022-0708(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL

| | AYE | NAY | ABSENT | ABSTAIN |
|-----------------------|-----|-----|--------|---------|
| Ald. Angelito Tenorio | | | | |
| Ald. Vince Vitale | | | | |
| Ald. Tracy Stefanski | | | | |
| Ald. Marty Weigel | | | | |
| Ald. Suzzette Grisham | | | | |
| Ald. Danna Kuehn | | | | |
| Ald. Thomas Lajsic | | | | |
| Ald. Dan Roadt | | | | |
| Ald. Rosalie Reinke | | | | |
| Ald. Kevin Haass | | | | |
| The ivenii maass | | | | |
| | | | | |

Attest

Presiding Officer

Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West Allis
